
Central Coalfields Limited 

Office of the General Manager, 
Amrapali-Chandragupta Area, 

Honhey, Tandwa 
PO: Honhey, PIN: 825321 

Dist: Chatra (Jharkhand) 
 

Ref. No. :- GM (A-C)/SO(C)/Honhey/Hand Quotation/2023-24/13/1149,                      Dt. – 24.02.2023.  

 
Notice Inviting Quotation 

Quotation Notice No:   13 of 2023-24 
 

Sealed Item/ Percentage Rate Quotations in Single Part are hereby invited f rom the experienced, interested 
parties/agencies for the work of “Painting and washing of VTC Building and Boundary wall under Amrapali OCP of A- C 
Area, CCL.". 

1. Quotation Details: - 
 

Description of work Location 

Estimated Cost of 
Work (Including 

GST) (In Rs.) 

Earnest 
Money (In 

Rs.) 

Period of 
Completion 

(In Days) 

Making Inauguration Foundation Stone For 

Inauguration of Program at Shivpur Railway 
Siding, of A&C Area, CCL. 

Gm Unit 

 

Rs. 194335.21 
 

NIL 03 days 

2. Important Dates: - 
Sl.No.  Particulars Dates Time 

1  Start Da te f o r do w nload ing/c ol lec t ing  Qu o tat io n Do c ume n t 25.02.2024 12.00 Hours 

2  Last  Da te  f or d o wn loa ding/ co lle c ting  Quo ta tion  D oc u men t 26.02.2024 12.00 Hours 

3  Start D ate fo r Sub miss ion of Bids  25.02.2024 12.00 Hours 

4  Last Da te f o r Su bm issio n o f B ids  26.02.2024 12.00 Hours 

5  Date of Ope ning of  B id s  26.02.2024 12.30 Hours 

The quotation documents can be downloaded f rom the websi te https://www.centralcoalfieilds.in.  

3.    Important Details and Instructions: - 

I)  Sea le d  fi lle d  u p q u o ta t io ns  in  Sing le  Pa rt  wi l l b e  re c eive d  in  the  Off ice  of  the  Staf f  Off ic e r ( C ivil) , A m ra pa li C ha ndra gupta  A rea  
in the aforeme n tion ed  t im e pe riod  alo ng with  the  f ol lo w ing  d oc um en ts: -  

i. Co p y o f  PA N Ca rd du ly attes te d ( with  sig natu re a nd  sea l)  b y th e b id d ing ag en c y. 

ii. The  bidd er is  req uire d to s ele ct his re le va nt G oo ds a nd  Se rvice Ta x Sta tu s (o ne of th e three)  f rom  the f ol lo w ing an d  s u b m it  th e 
re qu ire d d oc u m e n t( s):  -  

 
 

SrL 
No.  

Goods and Service Tax 
Status 

Document Required to be Submitted Tick ( √ ) any 
ONE of the three 

 
1. 

G ST  Regis te re d Bid de r u n de r 
reg ula r s ch em e  

Do cu me nt:  G ST  Registrat ion  Certi ficate ( i.e. G ST  ide n tif ic a tio n  
Nu m b e r)  iss u e d  b y a p p ro p ria te au th o rity of Ind ia, d uly 
attested  (w ith sig natu re an d sea l) b y the bid ding ag en c y 

 

2. 
G ST  Regis te re d Bid de r un de r 

co mp osit io n scheme  

Do cu me nt:  G ST Re gis trat io n  Certi ficate (i .e . G ST id e ntif ica t io n 
Nu m b e r)  is s ue d  b y a p p ro pria te a utho rity of  In dia . 

 

 

 
3. 

 
 

G ST Unregis te re d Bi dder/Dealer  

D o c u me n t:  A  Cert if ica te h a vin g UD IN fro m  a  practicing 
Chartered Accountant having me m be rsh ip  n um be r w ith 

Ins titute of Charte re d A c co un ta nts  o f In dia  c erti f ying tha t th e 

bidd er is  GST un reg istered  b id de r in c o mp lia nc e with  the  
rele van t G ST  rules of . Ind ia . 

 

https://www.centralcoalfieilds.in/


 

iii. Earnest  Money of Rs.0.0 in the form of demand draf t in favour of Amrapal i & 
Chandragupta Area, CCL,  from any Scheduled Bank payable at (BOI, SBI ) 
Preferably payable at Bachra  / Tandwa  O R Deposit through NEFT/RTGS in the 
account of CCL, AMRAPALI & CHANDRAG UPTA AREA, Ac. No  
498221110000005, IFSC Code: BKID0004982, Payable Branch: BOI, Bachra an d 
collect cash receipt f rom Cash Of ficer, Area Finance department of A-C Area.  

iv. All the documents sub mitted should be sealed and signed by the bidder or his  
authorized representative. In case the authorized representative is signin g 
documents/submitting bid, then an Authorization Letter to that effect has to be 
submitted along with the bid. 

v. If the bidder is unsuccessful, then the EMD deposited by the bidder will be 
electronically refunded. For this purpose, the bidders are also required to fill and 
submit the Bank Mandate (enclosed). 

vi. Price Bid as per the instructions stipulated below. 
vii. Quotations will be received at the following address only before the deadline for bid 

submission: -  
 

It is the responsibility of the bidder to ensure that the bid is received in the 
office of the 
 Staff Officer (Civil), Amrapali Chandragupta Area before the last date 
(and time) of bid submission, failing which the bid will  be considered invalid. 

II)  In Quotation Notice (below Rs. 2 lakhs) bid shall be submitted in the 
following manner:- Envelope/ cover shall contain the following duly 
stamped and signed -  

a) PAN details 
b) Docume nt to support GST status of bidder. 
c) Legal Status of the bidder:  

 Any one of the following document :  

 Affidavit or any other document to prove proprietorship/Individual 
status of the bidder.  

 Partnership deed containing name of partners. 

 Memorandum & Article of Association with certificate of 
incorporation containing name of bidder. 

d) Valid Trade License, if required 
e) Power of Attorne y, as applicable 
f) Bid docume nt duly signed 
g) BOQ duly filled in. 

The envelope/ covers shall be sealed and submitted by the bidder. The envelope/ cover shall  

indicate the name of the work, name of the bidder along with the address, reference 
Tender Notice No., Contact Number and E-mail ID. 

 

The evaluation of quotations received shall be done in line with evaluation done in Single 

cover system. The evaluation will be done based on the documents submitted by the 
bidder along with his bid and no clarification shall be sought from bidders. 

 

III)  It is the responsibility of the bidder to ensure that the bid is received in the office of  
the   Staff Officer (Civil), Amrapali Chandragupta Area within the deadline for bid 
submission. The sealed quotations will be opened on the scheduled date in the presence 
of the bidders  or their authorized representatives who choose to be present. 

IV)  Bids determined to be substantially responsive will be checked by the employer for any 
arithmetical errors. Errors will be corrected by the employer as follows: 

a. In case of discrepancy in rates between description in words and figures, 
the rate which corresponds to the amount worked out by the contractor 



shall be taken as correct. 
b. In case of discrepancy in amount quoted by the contractor due to 

calculation mistakes of the unit rates and quanti ty, the unit rate shall  be 
regarded as firm and amount corrected. 

c. When the amount of an item is  not worked out by the contractor or if it  
does not correspond with the rates written either in figures  or words , then 
the rates quoted by the contractor in words shall be taken as correct. 

d. Discrepancy in totaling or carry forward in the amount quoted by the 
contractor shall be corrected. 

V) After checking for calculation errors, the documents  submitted by L-1 bidder as enlis ted 
in the NIQ will be put up to the Tender Committee. The tender Committee will examine the 
documents. In case the L-1 bidder submits requisite documents as  per NIQ, then the bidder 
will be considered eligible for award of Contract. 

In case the L-1 bidder fails to submit requisite documents as per NIQ which changes  the 
eligibility status of the bidder, then his bid shall be rejected and EMD of L-1 bidder will be 
forfei ted. 

In case the L1 bidder is technically eligible but rejection is due to high rate quoted by 
him/her then the quotation notice shall be cancelled and re-invi ted. 

In case the L1 bidder is rejected due to noncompliance of documents then the L2 bidder will 
become L-1 bidder and documents  of this  bidder shall be evaluated by TC and the above 
process shall be repeated.  The process shall be repeated till the work is ei ther awarded or 
all the eligible bidders are exhausted. 

In case none of the bidder complies  the technical  requirement, then re-tender will be done 
(with the same or different quantity, as per the instant requirement).  

It i s responsibili ty of Bidders to upload legible/clearly readable scanned copy of all  the 
required documents. 

 
If L1 bidder backs out (i.e. Techno commercially established L1 bidder), the EMD will be 
forfei ted and the bidder will  be debarred for minimum one (1) year f rom participating in 
tenders in CIL/Subsidiary.  

VI)  The price bid must be carefully filled in by the bidder. All duties, taxes (excluding Goods 
and Services Tax (GST) & GST Compensation Cess (if applicable) only) and other levies , 
royalty, building and construction workers cess (as applicable in States ) payable by the 
bidder/Contractor under the Contract, or for any other cause as applicable on the last date 
of submission of Bid, shall  be included in the rates,  prices and the total Bid Price submitted 
by the Bidder. The Rates must be quoted against each item in words  as well as  figures . 
Any kind of cutting and overwriting s hould be avoided. In case of any discrepancy in the 
Quoted Rate in Words and in Figures, the one mentioned in Words shall be considered as 
final. Hence,  bidders must fill in the Price Bid very carefully.  The Price Bid should also 
contain Name of Agency, Address , Signature and Sea l of the Agency failing which the 
Price Bid will be considered invalid. 

The L- 1 will be decided based on “COST TO COMPANY”  

Applicable GST, if any, either payable by bidder or by company under reverse change 
mechanism shall be applicable. 

All investments, operating expenses , incidentals, overheads, leads, lifts, carriages , tools 
and plants etc. as  may be attendant upon execution and completion of works shall  also be 
included in the rates, prices and total Bid price submitted by the bidder. 

However, such duties, taxes, levies etc. which is notified after the last date of submission 
of Bid and/or any increase over the rate existing on the last date of sub mission of Bid 
shall be reimbursed by the company on production of documentary evidence in support 



of payment actually made to the concerned authorities. 

Similarly, if there is any decrease in such duties, taxes and levies the same shall  become 
recoverable from the contractor. The details of such duties, taxes and other levies along 
with rates shall be declared by the bidder. 

The item wise rate quoted by bidder shall be inclusive of all taxes, duties & levies but 
excluding GST & GST Compensation Cess, if applicable. The payment of GST and GST 
Compensation Cess by service  ava iler (i .e . CIL/Subsidiary) to bidder/contractor (if  GST 
payable by bidder/contractor) would be made  only on the latter submitting a Bill /invoice 
in accordance with the provision of relevant GST Act and the  rules made there under and 
after online filing of valid ret urn on GST portal. Payment of GST & GST Compensation 
Cess is responsibility of the service provider/contractor.  

However, in case bidder/contractor i s GST unregistered bidder/dealer or GST 
regis tered under composition scheme in compliance with GST rules, the bidder/dealer 
shall not charge any GST and/or  GST Compensation Cess on the bill /invoice. In case of  
unregis tered dealer/bidder, GST, if applicable will  be deposited by CIL/Subsidiary directly to 
concerned authorities in terms  with GST provisions. 

Input tax credit is to be availed by CIL/Subsidiary as per rule. 

If CIL/Subsidiary fails to claim Input Tax Credit(ITC) on eligible Inputs , input services and 
Capital Goods or the ITC claimed is  disallowed due to failure on the part of 
supplier/vendor of goods and services in incorporating the tax invoice issued to 
CIL/Subsidiary in i ts relevant returns under GST, payment of CGST  & SGST or IGST, GST 
(Compensation to State) Cess shown in tax invoice to the tax authorities, issue of  proper tax 
invoice or any other reason whatsoever, the applicable taxes &  cess paid based on such Tax 
invoice shall  be recovered fro m the current bil ls or any other dues of the 
supplier/vendor a long with interest, if any. 

Note:  
During the execution of the contract if the GST s tatus of the bidder changes, then the 
payment of GST, if any, to the contractor will be made as per the GST s tatus declared 
by the bidder during tender stage based on which cost to company has been ascertained 
or at actuals, whichever is lower. 

VII)  The participating agencies are hereby advised to keep checking the websi tes  
https://www.centralcoalfieilds.in f or a ny corrigenda issued in respect of this 
Notice Inviting Quotation, extension in Document Download Dates, Bid Submission Dates and 
Date of Bid Opening, etc., to keep themselves updated. 

VII) Security Deposi t shall consist of two parts : 
a) EMD of successful bidder submitted during submission of bid shall be treated as  

Performance Security and 
b) Retention Money to be recovered from running bills. The security deposit shall bear no 

interest. 

Performance Security should be refunded within 14 days of the issue of defect liability 
certificate (taking over cert ificate with a list  of defects). 

All running on account bills shall be paid at 95% (ninety-five percent) of work value. The 
balance 5% shall be treated as retention money and will be second part of security deposi t. 

Retention Money should be refunded after issue of No Defect Certificate. 

The Company shall be at liberty to deduct/appropriate from the securi ty deposit such 
sums as are due and payable by the contractor to the company as may be determined in 
terms  of the contract, and the amount appropriated f rom the securi ty deposi t shall have 
to be restored by further deduction f rom the  contractors  subsequent on account running 
bills, if any. 

https://www.centralcoalfieilds.in/


REFUND OF SECURITY DEPOSIT: The refund of security deposit shall be subject to 
company's right to deduct/ appropriate its  due against the contractor under this contract 
or under any other contract. 

On completion of the enti re work and issue of defect liability certificate (taking over 
certificate with a list  of defects ) by the Engineer-in-charge, one half  of the security 
deposit remaining with the company (Performance Security) shall be refunded as  
elaborated above. 

The other half (Retention Money) shall be refunded to the contractor after issue of No 
Defect Certificate by the Engineer-in- Charge on the expiry of Defect Liability Period of six 
months, subject to the following conditions: 

a) Any defect/defects in the work, if detected after issue of defect liabili ty certificate 
(Taking over certificate  with lis t of  defects ) is /are rectified to the satis faction of the 
Engineer-in-Charge within the said defect liability period of six months or on its due 
extension till completion of the rectification works as required. 

b) In the case of building work or other work of similar nature, the refund shall be made 
on the expiry of the said six month’s period or at the end of one full monsoon period i.e. 
June to September, whichever is later in point of time and any defects such as leakages in 
roof, effloresces in walls,  dampness, defects in drainage etc. should be rectified to the 
satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

NB: In case of Maintenance contracts, that ends  with successful completion of work, where 
question of Defect Liability Period does not arise (e.g. sweeping / cleaning, horticulture, 
tank cleaning, jungle cutting, grass  cutting, surface dressing etc.),  the performance sec urity 
and retention money (second part of bid security) can be released simultaneously after 
completion of work and taking over by department. 

IX)  Bid Validity: The Bid Validity Period will be 120 (one hundred twenty) days f rom the 
end date of bid submission. The validi ty period of tender shall be decided based on the final  
end date of submission of bids. 

X) Provisions for dealing with variations in respect of Abnormally High Rate (AHR) and 
Abnormally Low Rate (ALR) items: 

The abnormally high rate items are those whose quoted rates are more than 20% of the 
justified rates decided by the owner. 
The abnormally low rate items are those whose quoted rates are less than 20% of the 
justi fied rates  decided by the owner. 

In case of  Item Rate Tenders, the revision of  rates for (i) abnormally high rate items and 
(ii ) abnormally low rate items, shall become operative under the following ci rcumstances : - 
For increase in quantity of more than 25% in respect of works executed below plinth 
level and 10% in respect  of works executed above plinth level. 

Quantity variation beyond the limit mentioned above shall be dealt by arriving at new  
rate based on prevalent market rate of materials and labour analyzed as per standard 
analysis of rate of CPWD/NBO. Payment of extra quantity over the permitted quantity as  
explained above would be made on the basis of the new analyzed rate. 

The variation in quantity of  abnormally low rate items for item rate tenders shall not be 
permitted below 25% for the items below plinth level and below 10% for the i tems above 
plinth level  of  the agreed schedule quantity, but in exceptional cases with written 
consent of Engineer-in-Charge arising out of technical necessity. 

The above provisions shall be applicable for item rate tenders only and not applicable for 
percentage rate tenders for works based on standard schedule of rates of the company. 

For the purpose of operation, the following works shall be treated as works related to 
foundation, unless otherwise defined in the contract:  



a) For Buildings: All works up to 1.2 meters above ground level or up to floor 1 level whichever is 
lower. 

b) For abutments, piers  and well steining: All works up to 1.2m above the bed level. 
c)  For retaining walls, wing walls, com pound walls, chimneys, overhead reservoirs / 
tanks and other elevated structures: all works up to 1.2 meters above the ground level. 
d) For reservoirs / tanks (other than overhead reservoirs / tanks): All works up to 1.2 
meters above the ground level. 
e) For basement: all works up to 1.2m above ground level or up to floor 1 level whichever is  

lower. 
f)  For Roads, all items of excavation and filling including treatment of sub base. 

4. Penal Clauses/Recovery of Damages: - 
i. The work shall be started within 10 days of issue of work order or 7th day of handing over of the 

site whichever is later. 
ii. In case of failure to complete the work on or before the scheduled date of completion, 

compensation shall be payable @ 0.5% of contract price/revised contract  price whichever is less per 
week of delay. The total value of such compensation shall not exceed 10% of awarded value/revised 
completion value whichever is lower. 

iii. In case of  failure to start the work within stipulated time, the company shall  be at liberty by 
giving 15 days’ notice in writing to start the work, failing which to forfeit the earnest money 
deposited by the bidder and to rescind the work order. Additionally,  the bidder will be debarred 
from participating in future tenders for a minimum period of 12 months. 

 

Note: BOQ and Format of Bank Mandate to be attached. 

 

 
 
 
 

Staff Officer (Civil), 
Amrapali- Chandragupta Area, CCL.  

Copy:  
1. General Manager , A-C Area, for  kind information  
2. Staff Officer (M), A-C Area.  
3. Area Financ e Manager , A-C Area  
4. Concerned committee members.  
5. File. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
MANDATE FORM FOR ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFER / INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT.  

 
1. Name of the Bidder:…………………………………………………………………………………………………….……  
 
2. Address of the Bidder : ………………………………………………………………….……………………………  
 
      ……………………………………………………….………………………………  
 
        City…………………………………………. Pin 
Code……………………………………. 
 
         E-mail Id 
……………………………………………………………………………………  
 
         Permanent Account Number 
………………………………………………………….. 
3. Particulars of Bank: 
 

Bank Name  Branch Name   

Branch Place  Branch City   

Pin Code  Branch Code  

MICR No.    

( Digital Code number appearing on the MICR Band of the cheque supplied by the Bank. Please attach Xerox copy of a 
cheque of your Bank for ensuring accuracy of the Bank Name, Branch Name and Code Number.  

 RTGS CODE                      

Account Type Savings Current Cash Credit 

Account Number(as appearing in the 
Cheque Book.  

                

 

 4. Date from which the mandate should be effective. 
 
 I hereby declare that the particulars given above are correct and complete. If any transaction is delayed or 
not effected for reasons of incomplete or incorrect information. I shall not hold Company responsible. I also undertake 
to advise any change in the particulars of my account to facilitate updation of records for purpose of credit of amount 
through SBI Net / RTGS transfer/NEFT.  I agree to discharge responsibility expected of me as a participant under the 
scheme. Any bank charges levied by the bank for such e-transfer shall be borne by us.  
 
 
 
 
Place : 
Date: 
              Signature of the Party / Authorized Signatory 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Certified that particulars furnished above are correct as per our records. 
 
 
 
Banker’s Stamp 
Date  

       (Signature of the Authorized official from the Bank) 
 
 
 
 

 



Bill of Quantity 
 

Tender Invi ting Authori ty: Staff Officer (Civil ), Amrapali-Chandragupta  Area, CCL. 

Name of Work: 
Making Inauguration Foundation Stone For Inauguration of Program at Shivpur Railway Siding, of A&C Area, CCL.  

(Quotation. No.13 of 2023-24) 
ITC available or Not ITC not Available 

GST regis tration s tatus of 
the bidder 

to be entered by bidder 

Quotation  Notice Ref No. to be entered by bidder 

Name of The Agency: to be entered by bidder 

Contact No. (Of Service 
Provider) 

to be entered by bidder 

Email ID (of Service 

Provider) 

to be entered by bidder 

Sl No Item  Qty Unit Rate (in Rs.) Amount (in Rs.) 

    (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)= (i) * (iii) 

1  Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) 

bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above 
plinth level up to floor V level  in all shapes  and sizes  in 
Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand) 

11.16 Cum 5862.68 65427.51 

2 12 mm Cement Plaster Mix 1:6 17.00 Sqm 205.77 3498.09 

3 Providing and Laying Ceramic Glazed Floor Tiles of size 
300x300 mm (Thickness  to be Speci fied by the 
Manufacturer) of 1st Quality Confi rming to IS 15622 of 

Approved make, in Colours  such as White, Ivory, Grey, 
Fume Red Brown laid on 20 mm Thick Cement Mortar 1:4(1 

Cement :4 Coarse Sand), including pointing the joints with 
white cement and matching Pigments etc complete. 

41.00 Sqm 960.12 39364.92 

4 Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror 

polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for 
ki tchen platforms, vanity counters , window sills, facias and 

similar locations  of required size, approved shade, colour 
and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 
(1 cement: 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white 

cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups , 
including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges 
to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels . Granite 
of any colour and shade Area of slab over 0.50 sqm. 

3.60 Sqm 4172.86 15022.30 

5 Providing and fixing s tainless s teel (Grade 304) railing made 
of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, 
grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature 

(wherever required) and fi tting the same with necessary 
s tainless steel  nuts  and bolts  complete, i /c fixing the railing 
with necessary accessories & s tainless s teel dash fasteners , 
s tainless s teel  bolts  etc., of required size, on the top of the 

floor or the side of waist slab with sui table arrangement as 
per approval  of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose 
only weight of s tainless s teel  members  shall be considered 

excluding fixing accessories such as  nuts , bolts , fasteners 
etc.). 

66.00 Kg 626.94 41378.04 

6 Total : 164690.85 
 7  Impact of GST (@18%) 29644.35 

8 Total Quoted Rate in Figures (With GST): 194335.21 

Note: Bidders are requested to quote their rate in figure & Words both 
 

I Agree to execute the work at ...................% (In words …....................………………..%) 

Above / Below the Estimated Cost. 

 

 

 

Signature of Bidder 


